

AMENDMENT NO. 5

This Amendment modifies Contract No. 10-41-14, for Operation of the Juvenile Court Clinic by and between the County of Cook, Illinois, herein referred to as "County" and Northwestern University, authorized to do business in the State of Illinois hereinafter referred to as "Contractor":

RECITALS

Whereas, the County and Contractor have entered into a Contract approved by the County Board on November 18, 2009, (hereinafter referred to as the "Contract"), wherein the Contractor is to provide the Operation of the Juvenile Court Clinic (hereinafter referred to as the "Services") from June 1, 2009 through May 31, 2012 in the amount of \$4,691,070.00; and

Whereas, Amendment #1 was executed on June 1, 2012 for a five (5) month extension period from June 1, 2012 through November 30, 2012; and

Whereas, Amendment #2 was executed on November 13, 2012 for a one (1) month extension period from December 1, 2012 through December 31, 2012 and increased for \$120,000.00; and

Whereas, Amendment #3 Extension and Increase was approved by the County Board on December 18, 2012 for a six (6) month extension period from January 1, 2013 through June 30, 2013 in the amount of \$720,000.00; and

Whereas, Amendment #4 Extension and Increase was approved by the County Board on May 29, 2013 for a eighteen (18) month extension period from July 1, 2013 through December 31, 2014 in the amount of \$1,831,393.00; and

Whereas, the contract will expire December 31, 2014, and the agreed upon services are still required;

Whereas, an increase in the amount of \$1,257,000.00 is required for the continuation of Services; and

Whereas, an extension is desired for the continuation of Services; and

Whereas, the County and Contractor desire to extend the Contract for twelve (12) months beginning on January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015; and

Now therefore, in consideration of mutual covenants contained herein, it is agreed by and between the parties to amend the Contract as follows:

1. The Contract is extended through December 31, 2015.
2. The Contract is increased by \$1,257,000.00 and the Total Contract Amount is revised to \$8,619,463.00.
3. This Contract is hereby amended to incorporate the attached Economic Disclosure Statement (EDS) form and made part of the Contract.
4. All other terms and conditions remain as stated in the Contract.
5. In all other respects, the Contract is hereby reaffirmed and ratified.

APPROVED BY BOARD OF
COOK COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

DEC 17 2014

In witness whereof, the County and Contractor have caused this Amendment No. 5 to be executed on the date and year last written below.

County of Cook, Illinois

Northwestern University

By: Sam A. M.
Chief Procurement Officer

Jacqueline Simon-Flowers
Signed Jacqueline Simon-Flowers, Delegate for D. Lynch

By: Kate J. McKeel
State's Attorney (when applicable)

David E. Lynch
Type or print name
Executive Director
Title

Date: 16 January 2015

Date: 11/18/2014

EC SP0006039